fulfill the condition as to the raising of new equity mentioned above, to raise new equity finance
and to strengthen the financial position of the Group. In this connection, the Directors note that
any failure by the Company to meet the requirement to raise new equity of US$30 million would
result in the Company’s inability to obtain the above-mentioned new loan facility of US$140
million, which together with the new equity is intended to be applied to repay the Company’s
above-mentioned indebtedness or as before 30th April, 2005. Taking the foregoing into account,
the Directors consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the issue of the Subscription
Shares and the Warrant Exercise Shares is as follows:

Immediately

following

completion of the

Existing Immediately Subscription and upon

Shareholding following the full exercise of

as at the completion of the subscription rights

Latest Practicable the Subscription attaching to the

Date (Note 1) Warrants (Note 1)

No. of No. of

No. of approximately Adjusted approximately Adjusted approximately

Shares held  %  Shares held % Shares held %

CPI 1,066,662,834 49.42 1,066,662,834 36.91 1,066,662,834 30.76

Worth Access – 0 731,250,000 25.31 1,309,190,000 37.76

Jaran Chiaravanont 843,750 0.04 843,750 0.03 843,750 0.02

CPI, Worth Access 1,067,506,584 49.46 1,798,756,584 62.25 2,376,696,584 68.54

and other parties

acting in concert

(Note 2)

Others 1,090,974,202 50.54 1,090,974,202 37.75 1,090,974,202 31.46

2,158,480,786 100.00 2,889,730,786 100.00 3,467,670,786 100.00

Note:

1. Assuming none of the outstanding Share Options is exercised. Apart from the outstanding Share Options,
there are no outstanding convertible debts, options or warrants of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date. If the outstanding Share Options are fully exer cised, 460,896,156 Shares (or Adjusted Shares, as
the case may be) (subject to adjustment) will be issuable. Following completion of the Subscription, given
that the shareholding of CPI, Worth Access and other parties acting in concert with it in the Company
will exceed 50%, they may increase their shareholding without incurring any further obligation under

[…]

Issue Date) are as follows:

After full
exercise of the

subscription
Immediate after rights attached

completion of the to the Warrants
Subscription and (assuming full

after applying the exercise prior
proceeds to to the first

repay part of the anniversary of
As at 30th June, Company’s the Warrant

2004 indebtedness Issue date)

Debt to asset ratio 0.61 0.58 0.56
Debt to equity ratio 7.29 5.12 3.95

In view of (i) the possible dilution to the loss per Share; (ii) the enhancement to the net
asset value per Share; and (iii) the improvement to the gearing ratios of the Company, we
concur with the view of the Directors that the Subscription strengthens the financial
position of the Group and is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole.

(iv) Shareholding dilution effects

Set out below is the dilution to the shareholding of the Independent Shareholders
upon completion of the Subscription:

Immediately

following completion
of the Subscription

and upon the full
exercise of the

Immediately subscription rights
As at the Latest following completion attaching to the

Practicable Date of the Subscription Warrants
No. of No. of

No. of Shares % Adjusted Shares % Adjusted Shares %

CPI, Worth Access and parties 1,067,506,584 49.46 1,798,756,584 62.25 2,376,696,584 68.54
�acting in concert with it

Independent Shareholders 1,090,974,202 50.54 1,090,974,202 37.75 1,090,974,202 31.46

Total 2,158,480,786 100.00 2,889,730,786 100.00 3,467,670,786 100.00

Immediately upon completion of the Subscription, shareholding of the Independent
Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 50.54% to approximately 37.75%.
Following full exercise of the subscription rights attached to the Warrants, the shareholding
of the Independent Shareholders would be further diluted to approximately 31.46%.

LETTER FROM KINGSWAY

– 34 –

We note that there will be a significant dilution to the shareholding of the Independent
Shareholders as a result of the Subscription. However, taking into account the impacts on
loss per Share, net asset value per Share and gearing ratios as described in the section

[…]

structure and cost of funding of the Group as well as the then market condition. As advised
by the Directors, the Share Issue Mandate provides another alternative to the Directors to
finance the Group’s business, and the Directors will choose the financing method which
best serves the interest of the Group. We consider that it is reasonable to make reference
to the then financial position of the Group in order to decide on a financing method for
the future development of the Group.

LETTER FROM KINGSWAY

– 37 –

(v) Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders
upon full utilization of the Share Issue Mandate:

Immediately

following completion

of the Subscription

and upon the full

Following exercise of the

completion of the subscription rights

Subscription and attaching to the

Upon full utilization upon full utilization Warrants and upon

As at the Latest of the Share Issue of the Share Issue full utilization of the

Practicable Date Mandate Mandate Share Issue Mandate

No. of No. of No. of

No. of Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted

Shares held % Shares held % Shares held % Shares held %

CPI 1,066,662,834 49.42 1,066,662,834 41.18 1,066,662,834 32.11 1,066,662,834 27.35
Mr Jaran 843,750 0.04 843,750 0.03 843,750 0.03 843,750 0.02

Chiaravanont
Worth Access – – – – 731,250,000 22.02 1,309,190,000 33.58

CPI, Worth 1,067,506,584 49.46 1,067,506,584 41.21 1,798,756,584 54.16 2,376,696,584 60.95
Access and
parties acting
in concert
with it

Shares issued – – 431,696,157 16.67 431,696,157 13.00 431,696,157 11.07
�under the Share
� Issue Mandate

Other public 1,090,974,202 50.54 1,090,974,202 42.12 1,090,974,202 32.84 1,090,974,202 27.98
�shareholders

2,158,480,786 100.00 2,590,176,943 100.00 3,321,426,943 100.00 3,899,366,943 100.00

For illustrative purpose, 431,696,157 Adjusted Shares, representing 20% of the
issued share capital of the Company upon the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective
and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
Adjusted Shares issued under the Share Issue Mandate respectively, will be issued upon full
utilization of the Share Issue Mandate. The aggregate shareholding of the Independent
Shareholders may decrease from approximately 50.54% to approximately 42.12% upon
full utilization of the Share Issue Mandate, or approximately 27.98% following completion